the heirs of the victim Segundina Cay-no in the amount of P50,000 in
consonance with the current case law and policy in death indemnity; to
pay the victim the actual expenses that the said heirs incurred relative to
the death of the same victim in the total sum of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (P125,500.00) PESOS, Philippine
currency; and to pay the cost of this suit.

SO ORDERED.”

The Issues

In this appeal, appellant Wilson Lab-eo asks this Court to declare him guilty of the
crime of homicide instead of murder as found by the lower court.   The appellant